

STATE OF TENNESSEE

PROCLAMATION

BY THE GOVERNOR

WHEREAS, on April 18, 2022, a large rockslide occurred on Interstate 75 in Campbell County at mile marker 156.6; and

WHEREAS, the falling rock caused damage to the catchment wall, leaving the location vulnerable to further material sliding and reaching the traveled way of the highway; and

WHEREAS, the condition of the slope at this location of Interstate 75 remains unstable; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Transportation utilized a force account contract to clean up material that passed the catchment fence; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Transportation has had to close the outside lane of Interstate 75 at this location until repairs can be made; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Transportation will be utilizing an emergency contract for repair and stabilization of the roadway slope at this location on Interstate 75;

NOW THEREFORE, I, Bill Lee, Governor of the State of Tennessee, by virtue of the power and authority vested in me by the Tennessee Constitution and other applicable law, including but not limited to Tenn. Code Ann. § 58-2-107(b), do hereby declare a state of emergency existed in Campbell County in Tennessee. Pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 58-2-107(b)(2), this state of emergency will remain in effect until I have determined that the emergency conditions no longer exist; provided that in no event will the state of emergency continue for longer than forty-five (45) additional days, unless specifically renewed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the State of Tennessee to be affixed at Nashville on this 5th day of May, 2022.

ATTEST:

SECRETARY OF STATE

Bu Lee
GOVERNOR

